1
Due to the max. data rate of 125MBit/s, the good
optical properties and the easy optical fiber ter-
mination, the transceiver may be used in many
applications:
• Optical networks
• Fast-Ethernet
• Industrial electronics
• Power electronics
• Consumer electronics
Data sheet                       FO-Transceiver
6 x 2 DIP    650nm
Made  under License of R&M
Pic.  1   SC-RJ Transceiver
5 Features  _____________________
1  General  ______________________
2 Applications  __________________
3 Ordering information  __________
4 Drawings   ____________________
E05TR650S2001
04/14
Rev. A01
The SCRJ 6 x 2 Transceiver is designed to suit
applications with low cost plastic optical fiber.
A fast 650nm LED with high optical power output
and a high bandwidth optical receiver makes this
transceiver a good choice for fiber optic systems
using 1mm plastic optical fiber (POF).
• 650nm Wavelength
• -3dBm optical power output (1mm POF)
• -22dBm receiver sensitivity
• 125MBit/s
• +5V power supply
• PECL in-/outputs
• Signal Detect (SD) output
• suitable for plastic optical fiber (POF) and
large core silica fiber (HCS®)
• Plastic case
• pick and place support
• wave soldering compatible
Specification	 Part	number
650nm SCRJ 6x2 DIP 905TR650S2001
  SCRJ-Transceiver  650nm  125MBit/s
18
,7
12,5
12,5
5,
0
5x
2,
0
36
,5
13,0
3,0
2,5
7,35
16,1
6,
5
Case PCB drills
Drill diameters:
Pin 1..12  = 0.7mm
Fixing pins  = 2.5mm
6 5 4 3 2 1
7 8 9 10 11 12
Ø
0,
7
Ø
2,
5
Schematic
LED
Driver
PreAmp
PostAmp
Quantizer
PIN
LED
Dout+
Dout-
SD
Din+
Din-
2
6 Maximum ratings  ______________
Stresses	beyond	those	listed	under	´Maximum
Ratings´	may	cause	permanent	damage	to	the
device.	 Listed	 values	 are	 stress	 limits	 only
and functional operation of the device at these
conditions is not recommended. Exposure to
maximum rating conditions for extended peri-
ods	may	affect	the	device	reliability.
7 Technical data  ________________
8 Pin assignment  _______________
E05TR650S2001
04/14
Rev. A01
  SCRJ-Transceiver  650nm  125MBit/s
Parameter Value Unit
Operating temperature -40 to +80 °C
Storage temperature -40 to +100 °C
Soldering temperature
2mm from case t ≤ 5s
260 °C
Power supply 4.5 V
Input voltage -0.5 to VCC V
Differential input voltage 1.4 V
Output current 50 mA
Parameter Value Unit
Transmitter current consumption 50 mA
Receiver current consumption 50 mA
tr, tf optical output 1.8 ns
tr, tf optical output
(L-option)
4.5 ns
Fiber coupled power POUT
into 1mm POF
0.5 mW
Wavelength λ 650 nm
Spectral badwidth Δλ 25 nm
Receiver sensitivity PIN min 10 µW
tr, tf data output 2.2 ns
Signal-detect hysteresis 3 dB
Signal jitter max. 4.2 ns p-p
1
2
3
4
5
6 7
8
9
10
11
12Vcc Rx Vcc Tx
Gnd TxSD
Dout-
Dout+
Gnd Rx
Shield Rx Shield Tx
Gnd Tx
Din+
Din-
Top view
Pic.  2   Pin assignment SC-RJ Transceiver
9 Application hints  ______________
The transceiver is designed for applications using
standard 1mm plastic optical fiber. Max. link length
is 100m (resp. 50m for the L-option).
Best performance is achieved when using LOW-
NA* POF. Furthermore the link length could be
extended to 150m (75m L-option) with this fiber.
*LOW-NA = low numerical aperture
3
Company address:
Jockweg 64
D 32312 Lübbecke
VAT Reg. No.: DE 164 216 351
Local Court Bad Oeynhausen HRB 2382
Phone +49 (0) 5741 23 66 5-0
Fax +49 (0) 5741 23 66 5-44
The information released by Ratioplast-Optoelectronics GmbH in this data sheet is believed to be accurate
and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Ratioplast-Optoelectronics GmbH for its use.
Ratioplast-Optoelectronics GmbH reserves the right to change circuitry and specifications at any time wit-
hout notification to the customer.
Internet: http://www.ratioplast.de
E-Mail: opto@ratioplast.de
E05TR650S2001
04/14
Rev. A01
  SCRJ-Transceiver  650nm  125MBit/s
10	External	circuitry	 ______________
To	achieve	an	optimum	performance	of	the	transceiver	a	good	power	supply	decoupling	and
signal	line	termination	as	shown	in	pic.	4	is	mandatory.	Place	decoupling	capacitors	and	termi-
nation	resistors	as	close	as	possible	to	the	inputs.	Resitor	values	shown	in	table	below.
Vcc
Ferrit-Bead 1µF 100nF
Ferrit-Bead
1µF 100nF
5 RX GND
4 DOUT +
3 DOUT -
1 RX Vcc
12 TX Vcc
10 DIN -
9 DIN +
8, 11 TX GND
Transceiver
RA
RB
PECL
Receiver
PECL
Driver
Vcc
RA
RB
RA
RA
RB
RB
Ferrite:
Impedanz typ. 120Ω @100MHz
DC resistance max. 0.15Ω @ 200mA
Pic. 4. Parallel termination (Thevenin Equivalent)
• recommended termination
• common PECL/LVPECL termination method
• resistor divider track spower-supply fluctua-
tions
• +3.3V systems
R1 = 2.5 × ZO, R2 = 1.67 × ZO
• +5.0V systems
R1 = 1.67 × ZO, R2 = 2.5 × ZO
Pic.  3   Parallel termination
Supply Output
impedance RA RB
3.3 V 50 Ω 130 Ω 82 Ω